PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

. 10

Table 2. Basic parameters for calculation of financial indicators of the Project
Parameter name Unit Project data

Installed capacity  MW 12.6
Estimated annual output  MWh 46084.90
Project lifetime  years 22
Total investment  million RMB 87.5
Expected bus-bar tariff (including VAT) RMB/kWh 0.267
Rate of VAT  6%
Income Tax  33%
city maintenance and construction tax  1%
education fee addition  3%
Period of depreciation Years 20
Rate of scrap value  5%
Operation cost million RMB 1.8309

Sensitivity Analysis

The objective of sensitivity analysis is to show whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness
is robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions.
The following key parameters have been selected as sensitivity indicators to test the financial attractiveness
for the proposed project.

w  Estimated annual output
w  Total investment
w Operation Cost

The results of sensitivity analysis are shown as Table 3 and Figure 3:

Table 3 Results of sensitivity analysis

   Range
Scope

   IRR (%)

Para-
meters

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Estimated Annual
Output 5.64 6.21 6.77 7.32 7.86

Total Investment 7.89 7.31 6.77 6.28 5.82

Operation Cost 7.05 6.91 6.77 6.64 6.50

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-SSC-PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

. 11

Sensitivity Analysis

5

6

7

8

9

-10% -5% 0 5% 10%

Variation Scope

I
RR
(
%
)

Estimated Annual Output Total Investment

Operation Cost

Figure 3 Results of sensitively analysis
The sensitivity analysis shows that even the fluctuation range of the those sensitivity indicators reach 10%,
the IRR of the total investment of the Project could not reach the benchmark and the conclusion regarding
that the Project is financially unattractive is still tenable.

To sum up, without the CDM revenues, the Project has obvious investment barrier and fulfils the
requirement of additionality.

B.6.   Emission reductions:

B.6.1. Explanation of methodological choices: